

FILED

NOV 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

NO. 286576

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRANCES CLARK and SHANNON HOERNER-CLARK,
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

JR'S QUALITY CARS, INC., VIROJ "LEE" RITDECHA,
Salesperson, and CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORP.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Alexander Friedrich, WSBA #6144
Attorney for RESPONDENTS

YUSEN & FRIEDRICH
215 NE 40TH Street,
Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105
Telephone: (206) 545-2123
Facsimile: (206) 545-6828

FILED

NOV 10 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

NO. 286576

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRANCES CLARK and SHANNON HOERNER-CLARK,
husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

JR'S QUALITY CARS, INC., VIROJ "LEE" RITDECHA,
Salesperson, and CAPITOL INDEMNITY CORP.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Alexander Friedrich, WSBA #6144
Attorney for RESPONDENTS

YUSEN & FRIEDRICH
215 NE 40TH Street,
Suite C-3
Seattle, WA 98105
Telephone: (206) 545-2123
Facsimile: (206) 545-6828

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....3

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....6

A. Standard of review.....6

B. The Trial Court Properly Found That J.R.’s Did Not Violate Washington’s Anti-Bushing Statute.....7

1. Washington’s Anti-Bushing Statute Does Not Apply to the Facts of This Case.....7

2. Even If RCW 46.70.180(4) Does Apply (Which it Does Not, it Still Remains that JR’s Did Not Commit Bushing.....12

3. The Testimony of Plaintiffs’ Expert Witness, Robert Oster, Ignored the Analysis Set Forth in Plouse and Banuelos and Was Based on an Incomplete Understanding of the Facts.....14

C. J.R.’S Did Not Breach the March 6th Contract Because the Terms of the March 13th Contract Prevail.....16

1. The March 6th and March 13th Contracts Should Be Interpreted Together and the Terms of the March 13th Contract Must Control.....18

2. The Clarks’ Theory That the March 13th Contract Modified the March 6th Contract is Unsupported by Law or Fact.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banuelos v. TSA Wash., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.App. 603, 141 P.3d 652 (2006).....	7,9, 11
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2006).....	6
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wash.App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Flower v. T.R.A. Indus., Inc.</i> , 127 Wash.App 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Lynch v. Highley</i> , 8 Wash.App. 903, 510 P.2d 663 (1973)..17
<i>Plouse v. Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.App. 644, 116 P.3d 1039 (2005).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wash.App. 506, 101 P.3d 86 (2004)..	6
<i>Wallace v. Kuehner</i> , 111 Wn.App. 809, 46 P.3d 823 (2002)	13

Washington Statutes

RCW 46.70.180(4).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 22
